as the net present value of future cash flows. Key assumptions in both Earnings and Equity at risk include the behavior of interest rates and
spreads, prepayment speeds and the run-off of deposits. From these interest rate risk measures, interest rate risk is quantified and appropriate
strategies are formulated and implemented.

Interest rate risk simulation analyses cannot precisely measure the impact that higher or lower rate environments will have on net income or net
economic value. Actual results will differ from simulated results due to timing, magnitude and frequency of interest rate changes, changes in
cash flow patterns and market conditions, as well as changes in management�s strategies. Results may also vary based upon actual customer loan
and deposit behaviors as compared with those simulated. These simulations assume that management does not take any action to mitigate any
negative effects from changing interest rates.

37

Edgar Filing: WEBSTER FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the estimated impact that gradual parallel changes in interest rates of 100 and 200 basis points over a twelve
month period starting March 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006 might have on Webster�s net income for the subsequent twelve month period.

-200 bp -100 bp +100 bp +200 bp
March 31, 2007 -3.7% -1.6% +1.2% +3.3%
December 31, 2006 -4.2% -1.7% +1.6% +4.3%
Interest rates are assumed to change up or down in a parallel fashion and net income results are compared to a flat rate scenario as a base. The
flat rate scenario holds the end of period yield curve constant over a twelve month forecast horizon. Webster is well within policy limits for all
scenarios. The flat rate scenario at the end of 2006 assumed a Fed Funds rate of 5.25%. The flat rate scenario as of March 31, 2007 has the same
assumption. The reduction in risk to higher rates since year end is mainly due to a reduction in the passage of time and its impact on the potential
income recognition of unamortized premium on certain callable FHLB advances if rates rise and the advances are called. The change in the
lower rate scenarios was due to slightly higher long term interest rates at the end of March which reduced asset prepayment risk.

The following table summarizes the estimated impact that immediate non-parallel changes in interest rates might have on Webster�s net income
for the subsequent twelve month period starting March 31, 2007.

Short End of the Yield Curve Long End of the Yield Curve
-100 BP -50 BP +50 BP +100 BP -100 BP -50 BP +50 BP +100 BP

March 31, 2007 +2.1% +1.1% -0.7% -1.0% -6.6% -2.8% +2.8% +6.0%
The non-parallel scenarios are modeled with the short end of the yield curve moving up or down 50 and 100 basis points while the long end of
the yield curve remains unchanged and vice versa. The short end of the yield curve is defined as terms less than 18 months and the long end is
terms of greater than 18 months. Webster�s net income generally benefits from a rise in long term interest rates since more new and existing
assets than liabilities are tied to long term rates. A decline in long term interest rates has the opposite effect and is relatively greater in the Down
100 basis point scenario due to an acceleration of mortgage related asset prepayments. Webster�s net income generally benefits from a fall in
short term interest rates since more new and existing liabilities than assets are tied to short term rates. The ultimate benefit Webster derives from
this mismatch is dependent on the pricing elasticity of its large managed rate core deposit base. An increase in short term interest rates has the
opposite effect on net income and is relatively less in the Up scenarios due to the potential income recognition of unamortized premium on
certain callable FHLB advances if rates rise and the advances are called. Webster introduced policy limits for these yield curve twist scenarios in
2007 and is within policy for all scenarios.

38

Edgar Filing: WEBSTER FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the estimated economic value of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet contracts at March 31, 2007 and
December 31, 2006 and the projected change to economic values if interest rates instantaneously increase or decrease by 100 basis points.

(Dollars in thousands) Book Value

Estimated
Economic

Value

Estimated Economic Value
Change

-100 BP +100 BP
March 31, 2007
Assets $ 16,879,200 $ 16,075,482 $ 268,802 $ (318,758)
Liabilities 14,974,986 14,201,410 190,305 (176,513)

Total $ 1,904,214 $ 1,874,072 $ 78,497 $ (142,245)

Net change as % of base net economic value 4.2% (7.6)%

December 31, 2006
Assets $ 17,097,471 $ 16,278,337 $ 263,228 $ (313,066)
Liabilities 15,220,608 14,433,119 205,480 (189,949)

Total $ 1,876,863 $ 1,845,218 $ 57,748 $ (123,117)
Net change as % of base net economic value 3.1% (6.7)%
The book value of assets exceeded the estimated economic value at March 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006 principally because the equity at
risk model assigns no value to goodwill and other intangible assets, which totaled $823.2 million and $825.0 million, respectively.

Changes in net economic value are primarily driven by changing durations of assets and liabilities which are caused by changes in the level of
interest rates and in interest rate volatilities. Short and long term rates have remained essentially unchanged since year end but volatility has
fallen. This change in volatility has had a modest impact on equity at risk at March 31, 2007 versus December 31, 2006 in both the +100 and